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OFFICE OF SOLID WASTE AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE 
 
MAR 3 1987 
 
Jerry Hubbard 
Colonel, General Staff 
Deputy Chief of Staff, Enginner 
Department of the Army 
Headquarters, US Army Material Development 
   and Readiness Command 
5001 Eisenhower Avenue 
Alexandria, VA  22333 
 
Dear Colonel Hubbard: 
 
This letter in a response to your November 6, 1986, 
letter requesting clarification on the hazardous waste 
classification of ash residue generated from the incineration 
or thermal treatment of EPA Hazardous Waste No. K045 (spent 
carbon from the treatment of wastewater containing explosives). 
 
My interpretation of the classification of this waste 
is somewhat different than that presented by Luetta Flournoy 
of EPA Region VII in her December 16, 1985 letter to you. 
That is, the ash resulting from the incineration of the listed 
waste K045 is still considered to be a hazardous waste even 
if it does not exhibit the reactive characteristic.  40 CFR 
§261.3(a)(2)(iii) of the regulations only applies to 
mixtures of solid wastes and wastes listed solely because 
they exhibit a characteristic and does not apply to residues 
generated from the treatment of such wastes.  However, if prior 
to incineration you mix K045 with another solid waste and 
this mixture no longer exhibits a characteristic or after 
incineration you mix the treatment residue with another solid 
waste and this mixture does not exhibit the reactivity 
characteristic, the waste will no longer be considered 
hazardous.  This presumes, of course, that the material does 
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not exhibit any other hazardous waste characteristic (e.g., 
ignitability, corrosivity, or extraction procedure toxicity). 
 
I hope the above helps to clarify any concerns you have 
regarding this waste.  If you have any additional questions 
or wish to discuss the matter in more detail, do not hesitate 
to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Original Document signed 
 
Matthew A. Straus, Chief 
Waste Characterization Branch 


